## **RESOLUTION 25-009**

## A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE JOINT COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF THE BROOKINGS CITY & COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Brookings, South Dakota as follows:

WHEREAS, the City of Brookings and the County of Brookings are parties to a Joint Cooperative Agreement, dated as of February, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the City of Brookings and the County of Brookings desire to amend the above-mentioned Joint Cooperative Agreement to revise the procedure for County appointments to the Government Center Advisory Committee.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Brookings, South Dakota, as follows:

A. The Second Paragraph of Section Four of the Joint Cooperative Agreement for the Management of the Brookings City & County Government Center is revised as follows:

**Section Four - Government Center Advisory Committee** The representatives of the County shall consist of two Members, who may be either employees or County Commissioners. They shall be appointed by the County Commission.

B. That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute the Amended and Restated Joint Cooperative Agreement for the Management of the Brookings City & County Government Center to incorporate the revision of Section Four.

Passed and Approved on the 28<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2025.

CITY OF BROOKINGS, SD

Oepke G. Niemeyer, Mayor

ATTEST:

Bonnie Foster, City Clerk